

No. 20-2781

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

CARTER PAGE, an individual; GLOBAL ENERGY CAPITAL LLC,  
a limited liability company; and GLOBAL NATURAL GAS VENTURES  
LLC, a limited liability company,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE; DNC SERVICES  
CORPORATION; PERKINS COIE LLP; MARC ELIAS;  
and MICHAEL SUSSMANN,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Illinois

Case No. 1:20-cv-00671

The Honorable Harry D. Leinenweber

---

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

---

Terra Reynolds  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
330 N. Wabash Avenue  
Suite 2800  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 876-7700

Stephen P. Barry  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2200

February 16, 2020

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees Democratic National  
Committee, DNC Service Corporation, Perkins Coie LLP,  
Marc Elias, and Michael Sussmann*

---

## CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 20-2781

Short Caption: Carter Page, et al. v. Democratic National Committee, et al.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
A. Statement of Appellate Jurisdiction .....	1
B. Statement of Subject-Matter Jurisdiction .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. The Parties .....	5
B. The Illinois Complaint’s Insufficient Allegations.....	6
C. Page’s Various Lawsuits Filed In Courts Across The Country Against Both Defendants And Third Parties.....	9
D. The District Court’s Dismissal Decision .....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT IT LACKED PERSONAL JURISDICTION.....	18
A. Plaintiffs Failed To Establish Specific Jurisdiction Over Any Defendant .....	19
1. Plaintiffs Failed To Establish Purposeful Direction By Any Defendant.....	20

	<b>Page</b>
2. Plaintiffs Failed To Establish An In-Forum Injury Arising From Defendants’ Forum Contacts.....	26
3. Plaintiffs’ Broad Allegations Of Defendants’ Generic Forum Connections Cannot Establish Specific Jurisdiction.....	30
B. Plaintiffs’ Purported “Agency” Theory Cannot Create Jurisdiction Where None Exists.....	33
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR JURISDICTIONAL DISCOVERY.....	34
III. THIS COURT LACKS SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION.....	36
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ CASE INDEPENDENTLY FAILS ON THE MERITS .....	40
CONCLUSION .....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Page(s)****CASES**

<i>Advanced Tactical Ordnance Systems, LLC v. Real Action Paintball, Inc.</i> , 751 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2014).....	25, 26
<i>Bonte v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 624 F.3d 461 (7th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Bovinett v. HomeAdvisor, Inc.</i> , No. 17 C 6229, 2018 WL 1234963 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 9, 2018).....	26
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	13, 24, 33
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	20
<i>Carden v. Arkoma Associates</i> , 494 U.S. 185 (1990).....	39
<i>Central States, Southeast &amp; Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Reimer Express World Corp.</i> , 230 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2000).....	36
<i>Cosgrove v. Bartolotta</i> , 150 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	31
<i>Dausch v. Rykse</i> , 9 F.3d 1244 (7th Cir. 1993).....	38
<i>F:A J Kikson v. Underwriters Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 492 F.3d 794 (7th Cir. 2007).....	42

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Felland v. Clifton</i> , 682 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2012).....	19, 27, 30, 32
<i>Forbes v. Trigg</i> , 976 F.2d 308 (7th Cir. 1992).....	38
<i>GCIU-Employer Retirement Fund v. Goldfarb Corp.</i> , 565 F.3d 1018 (7th Cir. 2009).....	17, 28, 35
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	31
<i>Green v. Rogers</i> , 917 N.E.2d 450 (Ill. 2009).....	42
<i>Hart v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2006).....	38
<i>Haywood v. Massage Envy Franchising, LLC</i> , 887 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Henneberger v. Ticom Geomatics, Inc.</i> , 602 F. App'x 352 (7th Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>Highsmith v. Chrysler Credit Corp.</i> , 18 F.3d 434 (7th Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>In re Honey Transshipping Litigation</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 855 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	33
<i>Hub Group, Inc. v. PB Express, Inc.</i> , No. 04 C 3169, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20846 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 14, 2004).....	23
<i>ISI International, Inc. v. Borden Ladner Gervais LLP</i> , 316 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2003).....	39
<i>J.S.T. Corp. v. Foxconn Interconnect Technology Ltd.</i> , 965 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 2020).....	20

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Jennings v. AC Hydraulic A/S</i> , 383 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Kamel v. Hill-Rom Co.</i> , 108 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 1997).....	38
<i>Leffler v. Meer</i> , 60 F.3d 369 (7th Cir. 1995).....	34
<i>Locke v. Haessig</i> , 788 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2015).....	40
<i>Lougren v. Citizens First National Bank of Princeton</i> , 534 N.E.2d 987 (Ill. 1989).....	40
<i>Mauvais-Jarvis v. Wong</i> , 987 N.E.2d 864 (Ill. App. Ct. 2013) .....	41
<i>Metcalf v. Renaissance Marine, Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 324 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	35
<i>Mobile Anesthesiologists Chicago, LLC v. Anesthesia Associates of Houston Metroplex, P.A.</i> , 623 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Morgan, Lewis &amp; Bockius LLP v. City of East Chicago</i> , No. 08-C-2748, 2008 WL 4812658 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 29, 2008) .....	39
<i>Morton Grove Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. National Pediculosis Association, Inc.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 1039 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	26
<i>Musser v. Gentiva Health Services</i> , 356 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Muzikowski v. Paramount Pictures Corp.</i> , 322 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 2003).....	41
<i>Newman-Green Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989).....	38



	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Perez v. K &amp; B Transportation, Inc.</i> , 967 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Premier Transport, Ltd. v. Nextel Communications, Inc.</i> , No. 02 C 4536, 2002 WL 31507167 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 12, 2002) .....	42
<i>Purdue Research Foundation v. Sanofi-Synthelabo, S.A.</i> , 338 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2003).....	18, 24, 29
<i>Rice v. Rice Foundation</i> , 610 F.2d 471 (7th Cir. 1979).....	39
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999) .....	37
<i>Sadat v. Mertes</i> , 615 F.2d 1176 (7th Cir. 1980).....	38
<i>Schmude v. Sheahan</i> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 1047 (N.D. Ill. 2004).....	9
<i>Shrader v. Biddinger</i> , 633 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Simons v. Ditto Trade, Inc.</i> , 63 F. Supp. 3d 874 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	42
<i>Tamburo v. Dworkin</i> , 601 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2010).....	20, 26, 29
<i>Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. Step Two, S.A.</i> , 318 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	35
<i>uBID, Inc. v. GoDaddy Group, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>Varhol v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 909 F.2d 1557 (7th Cir. 1990).....	39

*Walden v. Fiore*,  
571 U.S. 277 (2014)..... 24

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(3)..... 2  
28 U.S.C. § 1332(c)(1) ..... 3  
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/13-201 ..... 40  
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/2-209(c)..... 20

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3) (1992)..... 38
